
 

 

 
 
 
31 January 2026 
 
Corporate Relationship Department 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 
 
Script Code: 543981 

  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C-1,  
Block G, Bandra – Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051 
 
Symbol: RRKABEL 

 
Sub: Intimation of outcome of the Board Meeting: 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
In terms of Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the “SEBI Listing Regulations”), we wish to inform you 
that the Board, at the meeting held today i.e. Saturday, 31 January 2026, has inter alia discussed and 
approved the following:  
 

a) Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months 
ended on 31 December 2025. The Financial Results and the Limited Review Report issued by 
M/s. B S R & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company are attached 
to the letter, in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations. 
 

b) Re-designation of Shri Vivek CM, who is currently the Vice President – Sales in the Company, 
as the Chief Sales Officer (CSO) – FMEG Business, designated as a Senior Management 
Personnel of the Company, effective from 1 February 2026.  
 

c) Appointment of Smt. Manjari Modi as the Senior Vice President – Centre of Excellence for the 
Wires and Cables Division, designated as a Senior Management Personnel of the Company, 
effective from 16 February 2026.  

 
d) Appointment of Shri Manish Balodi as the Vice President – Business Transformation for the 

Wires and Cables Division, designated as a Senior Management Personnel of the Company, 
effective from 16 February 2026.  
 

Detailed disclosures in respect of clauses b, c & d above are submitted separately in accordance 
with the provisions of Regulation 30 read with Para A (7) of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations.  

 
The above information is also being made available on the website of the Company, i.e. 
www.rrkabel.com. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
The Board meeting commenced at 05:20 pm and concluded at 07:04 pm. 
 
You are requested to kindly take note of the same. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For R R Kabel Limited 
 
 
 
Anup Vaibhav C. Khanna 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
M. No.: F6786 
 
Encl.: as above 



B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

 

903 Commerce House V 
Near Vodafone House, Prahaladnagar  
Corporate Road, Ahmedabad 380 051 
India Telephone: +91 (79) 7145 0001 
Fax: +91 (79) 7145 0050 
 

  

 

  Registered Office: 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into B S R & Co. LLP (a 
Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) with effect from October 14, 2013 

 14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco 
Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 
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Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of R R Kabel 
Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of R R Kabel Limited 
1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of R R 

Kabel Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 
and year to date results for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 (“the Statement”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s management and approved by its Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations”). 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

 

 For B S R & Co. LLP 

 Chartered Accountants 

 Firm’s Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

  

  

  

 Rupen Shah 

 Partner 

Mumbai Membership No.: 116240 

31 January 2026 UDIN:26116240DEKJRT6545 
   



R R KABEL LIMITED
Regd. Off.: Ram Ratna House, Oasis Complex

Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 013
CIN -  L28997MH1995PLC085294

(₹ in Lakhs except earning per share)

Year Ended

31-Dec-2025 30-Sep-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Dec-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Mar-2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

1 Income

a) Revenue from operations 253,585.64         216,377.11         178,215.17         675,821.73         540,039.69         761,823.29         

b) Other income 1,422.07             1,687.12             1,343.95             4,349.29             3,918.10             5,111.46             

Total income 255,007.71        218,064.23         179,559.12         680,171.02         543,957.79         766,934.75         

2 Expenses

a) Cost of materials consumed 214,669.08         178,327.55         139,137.20         556,982.04         428,701.56         583,676.10         

b) Purchases of stock-in-trade 10,860.17           11,424.53           12,707.85           32,878.50           36,931.81           49,533.16           

c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade, work-in-progress and scrap (17,499.42)         (14,214.45)         (6,304.38)           (37,864.74)         (18,461.45)         (7,714.29)           

d) Employee benefits expense 9,893.90             10,122.01           9,076.22             29,323.87           26,885.02           34,847.01           

e) Finance costs 1,891.26             1,623.97             1,616.04             5,028.27             4,340.65             5,889.71             

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,392.49             2,185.67             1,779.83             6,609.34             5,147.01             7,049.86             

g) Other expenses 15,233.37           13,137.53           12,544.19           42,286.10           36,856.03           52,917.09           

Total expenses 237,440.85        202,606.81         170,556.95         635,243.38         520,400.63         726,198.64         

3 Profit before exceptional item and tax (1 - 2) 17,566.86          15,457.42           9,002.17             44,927.64           23,557.16           40,736.11           
4 Exceptional item

Statutory impact of new labour codes (refer note iv) 1,901.05            -                     -                     1,901.05             -                     -                     
5 Profit before tax (3 - 4) 15,665.81           15,457.42           9,002.17             43,026.59           23,557.16           40,736.11           

6 Tax expenses

 a) Current tax 3,660.65             3,641.12             2,647.68             10,244.04           6,376.53             10,322.70          

 b) Deferred tax charge / (credit) 393.01                220.74 (459.24)              699.17               (997.44)              (538.44)              

Total tax expenses 4,053.66            3,861.86            2,188.44            10,943.21          5,379.09            9,784.26            

7 Profit for the period / year (5 - 6) 11,612.15          11,595.56          6,813.73            32,083.38          18,178.07          30,951.85          

8 Other comprehensive income (OCI)

A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

a) (i) Re-measurement of defined benefits assets/(liability) 318.74               91.58 (139.13)              47.45                 (417.37)              (225.94)
   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (80.22)                (23.05)                35.01                 (11.94)                105.04               56.86                 

b) (i) Fair value gain/ (loss) on investment in equity instrument through OCI (360.01)              (1,416.39)           (2,383.45)           2,149.79            8,813.90            7,981.48             

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 51.49                 307.70 340.83               (307.42)              (1,264.76)           (1,145.72)

Total other comprehensive income (net of tax) (70.00)                (1,040.16)           (2,146.74)           1,877.88            7,236.81            6,666.68             

9 Total comprehensive income for the period / year (net of tax) (7+8) 11,542.15          10,555.40           4,666.99            33,961.26          25,414.88          37,618.53           

10 Paid up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 5/- per share)              5,654.46              5,654.39              5,653.42              5,654.46              5,653.42 5,653.65             

11 Other equity 209,141.51         

12 Earning per share (not annualised for the quarters and nine months)

 - Basic (in ₹) 10.27                  10.25                  6.03                    28.37                  16.09                  27.40                  

 - Diluted (in ₹) 10.26                  10.25                  6.03                    28.36                  16.09                  27.38                  

STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Quarter Ended

Particulars
Sr.
No.

Nine Months Ended



R R KABEL LIMITED
Regd. Off.: Ram Ratna House, Oasis Complex

Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 013
CIN -  L28997MH1995PLC085294

Year Ended

31-Dec-2025 30-Sep-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Dec-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Mar-2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

1 Segment revenue

a) Wires & Cables 229,261.25         197,115.68         154,253.24         609,729.62                 473,254.23         668,875.76         

b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods 24,324.39           19,261.43           23,961.93           66,092.11                   66,794.83           92,959.00           

Total 253,585.64         216,377.11         178,215.17         675,821.73                540,049.06         761,834.76         

Less : Inter segment revenue -                          -                      -                      -                              9.37                    11.47                  

Revenue from operations 253,585.64         216,377.11         178,215.17         675,821.73                540,039.69         761,823.29         

2 Segment results

Profit / (Loss) before tax from each segment

a) Wires & Cables 19,877.46           18,039.79           10,748.14           51,830.74                   30,234.61           49,647.80           

b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods (493.01)               (1,167.66)           (441.40)               (2,373.56)                   (3,676.82)           (4,590.71)           

Total 19,384.45           16,872.13           10,306.74           49,457.18                   26,557.79           45,057.09           

Less: Finance costs 1,891.26             1,623.97             1,616.04             5,028.27                     4,340.65             5,889.71             

Add : Finance income 73.67                  209.26                311.47                498.73                        1,340.02             1,568.73             

Less: Exceptional items (refer note iv) 1,901.05             -                      -                      1,901.05                     -                      -                      

Total profit before tax 15,665.81           15,457.42           9,002.17             43,026.59                   23,557.16           40,736.11           

3 Segment assets

a) Wires & Cables 332,809.94         299,864.12         249,219.40         332,809.94                249,219.40         253,433.07         

 b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods 41,060.04           35,719.87           46,018.63           41,060.04                  46,018.63           47,537.45           

Total segment assets 373,869.98         335,583.99         295,238.03         373,869.98                295,238.03         300,970.52         

Unallocable assets 37,628.17           31,528.47           30,099.11           37,628.17                  30,099.11           50,254.58           

Total 411,498.15         367,112.46         325,337.14         411,498.15                325,337.14         351,225.10         

4 Segment liabilities

a) Wires & Cables 97,464.96           76,083.66           56,600.99           97,464.96                  56,600.99           80,641.68           

 b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods 24,741.03           19,275.63           24,494.54           24,741.03                  24,494.54           28,840.85           

Total segment liabilities 122,205.99         95,359.29           81,095.53           122,205.99                81,095.53           109,482.53         

Unallocable liabilities 48,958.80           38,448.25           41,674.02           48,958.80                  41,674.02           26,947.41           

Total 171,164.79         133,807.54         122,769.55         171,164.79                122,769.55         136,429.94         

STANDALONE SEGMENT REPORTING FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Quarter Ended

Particulars
Sr.
No.

Nine Months Ended



R R KABEL LIMITED

Regd. Off.: Ram Ratna House, Oasis Complex
Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 013

CIN -  L28997MH1995PLC085294

Notes :-

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

 

Place : Mumbai Mahendrakumar Rameshwarlal Kabra
Date  : 31 January 2026 Managing Director

DIN : 00473310

The above standalone financial results of R R Kabel Limited (" the Company ") have been prepared in accordance with and comply in all material

aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ( "the act") read with relevant rules

issued there under and in terms of Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulation), as amended.

R R Kabel Limited

The above standalone financial results have been reviewed and recommended by Audit Committee at its meeting held on 31 January 2026. The

Board of Directors at their meeting held on 31 January 2026 have approved the above results and taken them on record. The statutory auditors of the

Company have expressed an unmodified review conclusion on the standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December

2025. 

The Company has two reportable segment (presented for all periods) 1) Wires & cables and 2) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods (FMEG) in accordance
with Ind AS 108 – “Operating segments”.

     For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour and
Employment has issued draft Central Rules and FAQs to facilitate assessment of the financial impact arising from these changes. Based on
management’s assessment including actuarial valuation, considering the best information available and ICAI guidance, the Company has recognised
an incremental liability of ₹ 1,901.05 lakhs towards employee benefit obligation, primarily arising from the revised definition of wages under the New
Labour Codes. Considering the event as regulatory-driven and non-recurring in nature, the impact of the same has been disclosed under exceptional
items in the standalone results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. The Company continues to monitor the notification of final
Central/State rules and related clarifications and will evaluate and account for any additional impact in the period in which such rules are notified or
clarifications issued.
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Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of R R Kabel 
Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results for the 
period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of R R Kabel Limited 
1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of R R 

Kabel Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”), and its share of the net profit after tax and 
total comprehensive income of its joint venture for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to 
date results for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 (“the Statement”), being submitted 
by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing 
Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s management and approved by the 
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 
(“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I to the Statement. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing 
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed 
the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The Statement also include the Company’s share of net profit after tax of Rs. 212.41 lakhs and Rs. 
343.41 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 212.41 lakhs and Rs. 343.41 lakhs, for the 
quarter ended 31 December 2025 and for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 
respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of one joint venture, whose interim financial 
information has not been reviewed by us. This interim financial information has been reviewed by 
other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the 
Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of joint venture, 
is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in 
paragraph 3 above. 



B S R & Co. LLP 
 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 
R R Kabel Limited 

Page 2 of 3 
 

This joint venture is located outside India whose interim financial information has been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in its country and which has been reviewed 
by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in its country. The Company’s 
management has converted the interim financial information of such joint venture located outside 
India from accounting principles generally accepted in its country to accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Company’s 
management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such joint venture 
located outside India is based on the report of other auditor and the conversion adjustments prepared 
by the management of the Company and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 

 For B S R & Co. LLP 

 Chartered Accountants 

 Firm’s Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

  

  

  

 Rupen Shah 

 Partner 

Mumbai Membership No.: 116240 

31 January 2026 UDIN:26116240LWJVNX5621 
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Annexure I 
List of entities included in unaudited consolidated financial results: 

Sr. No Name of component Relationship 

1 R R Kabel Limited Parent 

2 RR-Imperial Electricals Limited Joint Venture 
   



R R KABEL LIMITED
Regd. Off.: Ram Ratna House, Oasis Complex

Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 013
CIN -  L28997MH1995PLC085294

(₹ in Lakhs except earning per share)

Year Ended

31-Dec-2025 30-Sep-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Dec-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Mar-2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

1 Income

Revenue from operations 253,585.64        216,377.11         178,215.17         675,821.73         540,039.69         761,823.29         

Other income 1,422.07            1,687.12             1,343.95             4,349.29             3,918.10             5,111.46             

Total income 255,007.71        218,064.23         179,559.12         680,171.02         543,957.79         766,934.75         

2 Expenses

a) Cost of materials consumed 214,669.08        178,327.55         139,137.20         556,982.04         428,701.56         583,676.10         

b) Purchases of stock-in-trade 10,860.17          11,424.53           12,707.85           32,878.50           36,931.81           49,533.16           

c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade, work-in-progress and scrap (17,499.42)         (14,214.45)         (6,304.38)           (37,864.74)         (18,461.45)         (7,714.29)           

d) Employee benefits expense 9,893.90            10,122.01           9,076.22             29,323.87           26,885.02           34,847.01           

e) Finance costs 1,891.26            1,623.97             1,616.04             5,028.27             4,340.65             5,889.71             

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,392.49            2,185.67             1,779.83             6,609.34             5,147.01             7,049.86             

g) Other expenses 15,233.37           13,137.53           12,544.19           42,286.10           36,856.03           52,917.09           

Total expenses 237,440.85        202,606.81         170,556.95         635,243.38         520,400.63         726,198.64         

3 Profit before exceptional item and tax (1 - 2) 17,566.86          15,457.42           9,002.17             44,927.64           23,557.16           40,736.11           

4 Exceptional item

Statutory impact of new labour codes (refer note iv) 1,901.05            -                     -                     1,901.05             -                     -                     

5 Profit before share of profit of joint venture and tax (3-4) 15,665.81          15,457.42          9,002.17            43,026.59          23,557.16          40,736.11          
6 Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture (net of tax) 212.41               30.00                  43.64                 343.41               70.16                 209.25                
7 Profit before tax (5+6) 15,878.22          15,487.42           9,045.81             43,370.00           23,627.32           40,945.36           

8 Tax expenses

 a) Current tax 3,660.65            3,641.12             2,647.68             10,244.04           6,376.53             10,322.70           

 b) Deferred tax charge / (credit) 393.01               220.74               (459.24)              699.17               (997.44)              (538.44)              

Total tax expenses 4,053.66            3,861.86             2,188.44             10,943.21           5,379.09             9,784.26             

9 Profit for the period / year (7-8) 11,824.56          11,625.56           6,857.37             32,426.79           18,248.23           31,161.10           

10 Other comprehensive income (OCI)

A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

a) (i) Re-measurement of post employment benefits obligation 318.74               91.58                 (139.13)              47.45                 (417.37)              (225.94)              

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss (80.22)                (23.05)                35.01                 (11.94)                105.04               56.86                 

b) (i) Fair value gain on investment in equity instrument through OCI (360.01)              (1,416.39)           (2,383.45)           2,149.79            8,813.90            7,981.48             

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 51.49                 307.70               340.83               (307.42)              (1,264.76)           (1,145.72)           

B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
     a) Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign operation 25.28                 87.30                 44.07                 101.24               (120.19)              (158.94)              

Total other comprehensive income/(loss) (net of tax) (44.72)                (952.86)              (2,102.67)           1,979.12            7,116.62            6,507.74             

11 Total comprehensive income for the period / year (net of tax)  (9+10) 11,779.84          10,672.70           4,754.70             34,405.91           25,364.85           37,668.84           

12 Paid up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 5/- per share) 5,654.46             5,654.39             5,653.42             5,654.46             5,653.42             5,653.65             

13 Other equity 209,608.46         

14 Earning per share (not annualised for the quarters and nine months)

 - Basic (in ₹) 10.46                  10.28                  6.07                    28.68                  16.16                  27.58                  

 - Diluted (in ₹) 10.45                  10.27                  6.07                    28.67                  16.15                  27.57                  

Sr.
No.

Particulars

Quarter Ended

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Nine Months Ended



R R KABEL LIMITED
Regd. Off.: Ram Ratna House, Oasis Complex

Pandurang Budhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 013
CIN -  L28997MH1995PLC085294

Year Ended

31-Dec-2025 30-Sep-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Dec-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Mar-2025

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

1 Segment Revenue

a) Wires & Cables 229,261.25        197,115.68        154,253.24         609,729.62         473,254.23         668,875.76         

b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods 24,324.39           19,261.43           23,961.93           66,092.11           66,794.83           92,959.00           

Total 253,585.64        216,377.11         178,215.17         675,821.73         540,049.06         761,834.76         

Less : Inter segment revenue -                     -                     -                     -                     9.37                    11.47                  

Revenue from operations 253,585.64        216,377.11         178,215.17         675,821.73         540,039.69         761,823.29         

2 Segment Results

Profit / (Loss) before tax from each segment

a) Wires & Cables 19,877.46          18,039.79          10,748.14          51,830.74          30,234.61          49,647.80           

b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods (493.01)              (1,167.66)           (441.40)              (2,373.56)           (3,676.82)           (4,590.71)           

Total 19,384.45          16,872.13           10,306.74           49,457.18           26,557.79           45,057.09           

Less: Finance costs 1,891.26            1,623.97            1,616.04            5,028.27            4,340.65            5,889.71             

Add: Finance income 73.67                 209.26               311.47               498.73               1,340.02            1,568.73             

Less: Exceptional items (refer note iv) 1,901.05            -                     -                     1,901.05            -                     -                     

Profit before share of profit of joint venture and tax 15,665.81          15,457.42          9,002.17            43,026.59          23,557.16          40,736.11          

Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture (net of tax) 212.41               30.00                  43.64                 343.41               70.16                 209.25                

Total Profit Before Tax 15,878.22          15,487.42           9,045.81             43,370.00           23,627.32           40,945.36           

3 Segment Assets

a) Wires & Cables 332,809.94         299,864.12         249,219.40         332,809.94         249,219.40         253,433.07         

 b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods 41,060.04           35,719.87           46,018.63           41,060.04           46,018.63           47,537.45           

Total Segment Assets 373,869.98         335,583.99         295,238.03         373,869.98         295,238.03         300,970.52         

Unallocable Assets 35,990.86           29,891.16           28,461.80           35,990.86           28,461.80           48,617.27           

Investment accounted for using equity method 2,548.91             2,311.22             2,003.92             2,548.91             2,003.92             2,104.26             

Total 412,409.75         367,786.37         325,703.75         412,409.75         325,703.75         351,692.05         

4 Segment Liabilities

a) Wires & Cables 97,464.96           76,083.66           56,600.99           97,464.96           56,600.99           80,641.68           

 b) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods 24,741.03           19,275.63           24,494.54           24,741.03           24,494.54           28,840.85           

Total Segment Liabilities 122,205.99         95,359.29           81,095.53           122,205.99         81,095.53           109,482.53         

Unallocable Liabilities 48,958.80           38,448.25           41,674.02           48,958.80           41,674.02           26,947.41           

Total 171,164.79         133,807.54         122,769.55         171,164.79         122,769.55         136,429.94         

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT REPORTING FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Sr.
No.

Particulars

Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended
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Notes :-
i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

 

Place : Mumbai
Date  : 31 January 2026

The above consolidated financial results of R R Kabel Limited (" the Company ") have been prepared in accordance with and comply in all material
aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ( "the act") read with relevant rules
issued there under and in terms of Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulation), as amended.

The above consolidated financial results have been reviewed and recommended by Audit Committee at its meeting held on 31 January 2026. The
Board of Directors at their meeting held on 31 January 2026 have approved the above results and taken them on record. The statutory auditors of the
Company have expressed an unmodified review conclusion on the consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December
2025. 

The Company has two reportable segment (presented for all periods) 1) Wires & Cables and 2) Fast-Moving Electrical Goods (FMEG) in accordance
with Ind AS 108 – “Operating segments”.

DIN : 00473310

     For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
R R Kabel Limited

On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour and
Employment has issued draft Central Rules and FAQs to facilitate assessment of the financial impact arising from these changes. Based on
management’s assessment including actuarial valuation, considering the best information available and ICAI guidance, the Company has recognised
an incremental liability of ₹ 1,901.05 lakhs towards employee benefit obligation, primarily arising from the revised definition of wages under the New
Labour Codes. Considering the event as regulatory-driven and non-recurring in nature, the impact of the same has been disclosed under exceptional
items in the consolidated results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025. The Company continues to monitor the notification of final
Central/State rules and related clarifications and will evaluate and account for any additional impact in the period in which such rules are notified or
clarifications issued.

Mahendrakumar Rameshwarlal Kabra
Managing Director
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